Public Document Pack

AGENDA
MAYOR AND CABINET
Date:

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 at 6.00 pm

Council Chamber
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327
0208 314 9327 (direct line)
kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk

MEMBERS
Damien Egan
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Chris Best
Councillor Kevin Bonavia
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor Patrick Codd
Councillor Kim Powell
Councillor Amanda De Ryk

Mayor
Deputy Mayor and Safer Communities
Children's Services and School
Performance
Housing and Planning
Health and Adult Social Care
Democracy, Refugees & Accountability
Culture
Environment & Transport
Business & Community Wealth Building
Finance and Resources

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Wednesday, 06 October 2021

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declaration of Interests

1-4

2.

Minutes

5 - 11

3.

Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies

12 - 32

4.

Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 202126

33 - 75

5.

Borough-Wide Selective Licensing of the private rented sector - approval
to consult

76 - 97

6.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021-22

98 - 134

7.

Financial Monitoring 2021-22

135 - 176

8.

Approval of a new Housing Allocations Scheme

177 - 282

9.

Small Sites Supplementary Planning Document

283 - 298

10.

Broadway Theatre Works delegated approval

299 - 305

11.

A21 Development Framework

306 - 322

12.

Deptford Neighbourhood Action (DNA) Neighbourhood Forum redesignation decision

323 - 381

13.

Exclusion of Press and Public

14.

Broadway Theatre Works
[...]
chool your child attends or
of which you are a governor;
Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt
Allowances, payment or indemnity for members
Ceremonial honours for members
Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception)

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\0\8\ai00030806\$pn14mbnu.doc

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Minutes

Key Decision

Item No.2

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive

Class

Part 1

Date: October 6 2021

Recommendation
It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet
which were open to the press and public, held on September 14 2021 (copy attached) be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

Page 5

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\0\8\ai00030807\$1cnmfwnz.doc

Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Tuesday, 14 September 2021 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Councillors Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Chris Best,
Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, Patrick Codd and Kim Powell.
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Brenda Dacres (Deputy Mayor and Safer Communities) and
Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Finance and Resources)

525. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
526. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on July 14 2021 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.
527. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
Having considered open officer reports, and presentations by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the following responses be approved and reported to the
respective Select Committees:
(a) Response to Sustainable Development Select Committee - railway
children urban national park - environmental protection and neighbourhood
plans;
(b) Response to Housing Select Committee Housing Select Committee on
their review of resident engagement in housing.
528. NCIL ward proposals
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Pla
[...]
view
The report was presented by Councillor Chris Best who made the case for a
major review of adult social care and the proposal to engage Newton Europe
Limited. A written referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee
was presented by their Chair, Councillor John Muldoon. Councillor Best tabled
an immediate response for reporting to the Select Committee.
Having considered an open officer report, a referral from a Select Committee,
a response to that referral and presentations by the Cabinet Member for
Health and Adult Social Care, Councillor Chris Best, and the Chair of the
Healthier Communities Select Committee, Councillor John Muldoon, the
Mayor and Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 8-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) Phase 2 of the modernisation of Adult Social Care, appointing Newton
Europe Limited to help deliver transformational changes, be supported;
(2) the procurement of Phase 2 services (Design and Implementation) via an
award of contract using the CCS Management Consultancy Framework Three
agreement (RM3745, Lot 7) be approved at an estimated value of £4.5m;
(3) the award of contract to Newton Europe Limited be approved;
(4) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Community Services
(on advice from the Director of Law, Governance and Elections) to take the

Page 10
5

decision about the detailed terms of the award of contract;
(5) the referral from the Healthier Communities Select Committee be received;
and
(6) the response to the referral be reported to the Healthier Communities
Select Committee.
535. Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information
12

Cockpit Arts Deptford Redevelopment

13

Reginald Road Land Assembly

536. Cockpit Arts Deptford Redevelopment (part 2)
This report was considered in conjunction with the open report on the same
item.
537. Reginald Road Land Assembly (part 2)
This report was considered in conjunction with the open report on the same
item.

The meeting closed at 6.46pm

Page6 11

Agenda Item 3
MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title

Report Back On Matters Raised by the Overview And Scrutiny Business
Panel or other Constitutional bodies

Key Decision

No

Item No.

Ward
Contributors

Head of Business & Committee

Class

Open

Date: October 6 2021

Purpose of Report
To report back firstly on any matters raised by the Overview and Scrutiny
Business Panel or on other matters raised by Select Committees or other
Constitutional bodies between September 27 and October 5 2021 and to
consider proposed responses to matters previously raised by Select
Committees:
3.1

Response to Public Accounts Select Committee – Commercialisation
and Culture Change Review

3.2

Response to Sustainable Development Select Committee – Waste
Strategy

3.3

Referral from the Sustainable Development Select Committee on
railway children urban national park - environmental protection and
neighbourhood plans

Page
12
541

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\0\8\ai00030808\$tdhylavu.doc

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission
Cabinet Member Confirmation of Briefing
Report for: Mayor
Mayor and Cabinet
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts)
Executive Director
X
Information
Part 1
Part 2
Key Decision
Date of Meeting
Title of Report
Originator of Report

X

6 October 2021
Public Accounts Select Committee:
Commercialisation and culture change review - response
Katharine Nidd
Ext. 46651

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm that
the r
[...]

Title of Report

6 October 2021

Originator of Report

Katherine Nidd

X

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22
Ext. 46651

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm that
the report has:
Category

Yes

Financial Comments from Exec Director for Resources
Legal Comments from the Head of Law
Crime & Disorder Implications
Environmental Implications
Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate)
Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework
Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)
Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)

No

X
X
X
X
X
X

Signed:
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources
Date: 16 September 2021
Signed:
Executive Director of Corporate Resources
Date 14 September 2021
Control Record by Committee Support
Action
Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)
Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)
Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support
Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)
To be Referred to Full Council

Page 98

\\wff01vca000\home\ctownsen\my documents\kathy freeman\m&c reports\sign off sheet - treasury management mid-year review 2021-22.doc

Date

Mayor and Cabinet
 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22
Date: 06/10/2021
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1.
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Director of Finance

Outline:
The purpose of this report is to set out the following:
-

An economic update for the five months of the 2021/22 financial year;
A review of the Treasury Management Strategy;
An update on the Council’s capital expenditure programme and prudential
indicators;
A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2021/22;
A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2021/22; and
A review of compliance with treasury and prudential limits for 2021/22.

Recommendation:
Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:
1. Note the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates, performance of
investments to date, updates on capital expenditure and borrowing in
[...]
 Cabinet are recommended to:

2.1.1. Note the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates, performance of investments
to date, updates on capital expenditure and borrowing in line with the Chartered
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) prudential indicators, and
compliance with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

3.

Policy Context

3.1.

The Council’s 2018 to 2022 Corporate Strategy identifies seven corporate priorities and
four core values which are the driving force behind what we do as an organisation. It
sets out a vision for Lewisham and priority outcomes that organisations, communities
and individuals can work towards to make this vision a reality. Through the work on
Covid recovery these are also supported by the four Future Lewisham themes.

3.2.

In taking action to implement and review the Council’s treasury management function,
with the overriding objective to achieve security, maintain adequate liquidity, and seek
yield in line with the Council’s risk appetite, we will be driven by the Council’s four core
values:

3.3.

 We put service to the public first;
 We respect all people and all communities;
 We invest in employees; and
 We are open, honest and fair in all we do.
These core values align with the Council’s seven corporate priorities, as follows:


3.4.

3.5.

Open Lewisham - Lewisham is a welcoming place of safety for all where we
celebrate the diversity that strengthens us.
 Tackling the housing crisis - Everyone has a decent home that is secure and
affordable.
 Giving children and young people the best start in life - Every child has
access to an outstanding and inspiring education, and is given the support they need
to keep them safe, well and able to achieve their full potential.
 Building an inclusive local economy - Everyone can access high quality job
opportunities, with decent pay and security in our thriving and inclusive local
economy.
 Delivering and defending health, social care and support - Ensuring
eve
[...]
n, Africa or the Middle East &
Asia, and residents in the most deprived areas of the borough have considerably higher
death rates. We know that more Lewisham residents are claiming unemployment
benefits compared to the beginning of this year and that food insecurity has increased in
the borough.

4. Recommendations
4.0

The Mayor is asked to:

4.1

Note the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2022 and request that
Executive Directors continue to work in bringing forward action plans to manage down
budget pressures within their directorates.

4.2

Agree that officers submit a bid for up to £3m from the Government’s Social Housing
Decarbonisation Fund as set out in paragraphs 8.8 to 8.10 of this report; and

4.3

Delegate to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Public Realm the
procurement and delivery of the works in consultation with the Executive Director for
Corporate Resources.

5. Directorate Forecast Outturn
5.0

The Council is reporting a net overspend for general fund activities of £33.2m. This
consists of Covid related spend of £23.9m which is met by Covid-19 government grant
income and a general fund ‘business as usual’ overspend of £9.3m.

5.1

The financial forecast position is predicated on the successful delivery of revenue budget
savings of £7.5m which were not achieved last year, but will now need to be
implemented in 2021/22. It also includes the outcome of delivered agreed savings of
£22.6m for 2021/22, attached at Appendix 1 and agreed overspend reduction measures
for 2021/22 of £5.4m set out in Appendix 2. The overall pressures are alleviated in part
by additional government grant income which is being received to provide some financial
support to councils to undertake additional activities in recognition of the unplanned
costs which have been incurred in responding to Covid-19. The amount received by
Lewisham and available for use in 2021/22 for such purposes, totals £26m. Of this sum
of Covid-19 government gr
[...]
riate how the document has been
amended in response.

1.3.

Further to this, the report outlines why there is a need for guidance on small sites,
summarises the contents of the SPD and provides detail on the nature of consultation
undertaken.

1.4.

The SPD for adoption has been considered by the Sustainable Development Select
Committee who have fed back their comments via Cllr Krupski in a meeting held on
13th September 2021.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 287
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

2. Recommendations
2.1.

Mayor and Cabinet are recommended to:
a) Note the representations received and the amendments to the SPD made
following public consultation. In order to assist with this, a version of the SPD
with highlighted changes can be found in appendix 6 of this report.
b) Note that Sustainable Development Select Committee have reviewed the final
draft of the SPD and in a meeting held on 13th September 2021 confirmed they
were happy with the document and the changes that have been made. They
highlighted a number of grammatical amendments that have now been updated
and reminded officers of the agreed additions to the Appendix to the SPD which
have been included and can be seen in Appendix 3 of this report.
c) Approve the adoption of the Small Sites SPD.

3. Policy Context
3.1.

Planning Policy

3.1.1. Both the London Plan and Lewisham’s Local Plan contain planning policy in relation to
small sites. The specific adopted policies are set out below. These are the adopted
policies that the SPD relies upon in policy terms. In addition the SPD seeks to provide
further guidance in relation to these policies to support the development of small sites.
3.1.2. Policy H2 within London Plan (March 2021) by the Greater London Authority (GLA)
states:
‘Boroughs should pro-actively support well-designed new homes on small sites (below
0.25 hectares in size) through both planning decisions
[...]
orum were developing a positive relationship with
neighbouring groups, namely EVERST and have agreed to hold discussions focusing
on the possibility of collaborating in any further drafting of the neighbourhood plan
policies.

Is the forum fulfilling its agreed constitution?
7.8.

The forum published its agreed constitution when the forum was adopted in Feb 2016.

7.9.

The constitution of the forum states their overarching objective as being “to encourage,
empower and enable the involvement of all communities living and working in the
defined neighbourhood area in the preparation, production and implementation of the
neighbourhood Development plan” including an aim to:


Encourage community cohesion and active citizenship”.

7.10.

Officers have found relationships between the forum and neighbouring organisations
are often strained which was discussed in a meeting between officers and
neighbouring community organisations on the 29th October 2018 and have received no
evidence that the forum has sought to address these issues to ensure the process
encourages, empowers and enables the involvement of all communities living and
working in the area. This is further supported through the responses received in the redesignation consultation.

7.11.

Furthermore the Council has received repeated requests from neighbouring
organisations through emails, Council Questions and within the planning teams
Community Group forum meetings to provide a comprehensive vision and masterplan
for the Evelyn area – Creating a masterplan is not achievable through a neighbourhood
plan but it can in principle be supported through planning policies found within a
neighbourhood plan.

7.12.

The forums constitution also outlines the requirements for membership, stating that
“members will apply for membership” to the forum. It was first brought to the attention
of officers on the 17th May 2018 through an e-mail from the Chair of Deptford Folk that
the initial list of 21 or more members that was s
[...]
 forum continues to reflect, in
general terms the character of the neighbourhood planning area under section
61F(7)(a)(iii) of the TCPA 1990 as found through the public consultation held on the

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 337
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

forum re-designation application where 50% of the representations made objected to
the re-designation of the forum..
8.2.

Furthermore with competing community groups in the area and strained relationships
between the forum and other prominent groups Officers remain unconvinced that
proceeding with the process will fulfil the forums agreed constitution “to encourage,
empower and enable the involvement of all communities living and working in the
defined neighbourhood area in the preparation, production and implementation of the
neighbourhood Development plan” or to “Encourage community cohesion and active
citizenship” therefore concluding that the forum have not fulfilled the criteria of having
membership drawn from different places in the neighbourhood area concerned and
from different sections of the community in that area as outlined under section
61F(7)(a)(ii) of the TCPA 1990

8.3.

The options that are considered available to the Council through the re-designation
process are:

8.4.



Delay the decision and re-consult on the re-designation of the forum to
establish more definitively if there is widespread public support or not. Whilst this
may address one of the issues outlined above it would not address the others.
Officers are also unconvinced that a further consultation process is likely to change
the views of neighbouring groups and Councillors.



Re-designate the forum and proceed with neighbourhood plan. This will not
address the fundamental concerns outlined above.



Re-designate the forum with the condition that the forum have to work
collaboratively to neighbouring groups and demonstrate effective p
[...]
ere is not enough evidence of strong public support for the forum’s
re-designation.

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve. Page 380
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Is this report easy to understand?
Please give us feedback so we can improve.
Page 381
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports

Agenda Item 13
MAYOR & CABINET
Report Title

Exclusion of the Press and Public

Key Decision

No

Item No.

Ward
Contributors

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee)

Class

Part 1

Date: October 6 2021

Recommendation
It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England)
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

14

Broadway Theatre Works delegated authority (Part 2)

15

Appendices 2 -Deptford Neighbourhood Action (DNA) Neighbourhood Forum
re-designation decision

Page 382

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\0\1\8\ai00030810\$vrswty2u.doc

Agenda Item 14

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 383

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 384

Agenda Item 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 387

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 418



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET
Wednesday, 6 October 2021 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Damien Egan (Mayor), Brenda Dacres, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell,
Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, Patrick Codd, Kim Powell and Amanda De Ryk
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Louise Krupski and Mark Ingleby.

538. Declaration of Interests
None were made.
539. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting which took place on September
14 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.
540. Matters Raised by Scrutiny and other Constitutional Bodies
(1) Public Accounts Select Committee: Commercialisation and culture change
review - response
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor
and Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the response be approved and reported to the Select
Committee.
(2) Sustainable Development Select Committee - Response to
recommendations on the Waste strategy
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Environment and Transport, Councillor Patrick Codd, the Mayor
and Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the response be approved and reported to the Select
Committee.
(3) Comments of the Sustainable Development Select Committee on the
railway children urban nation park – environmental protection and
neighbourhood plans
Having considered an open officer report and a presentation by Councillor
Mark Ingleby the Mayor & Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the Executive Director for Housing; Regeneration and Public

Realm be asked to prepare a response;
541. Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategy 2021-26
The Mayor drew attention to the death of Sabina Nessa a Teacher at nearby
Rushey Green Primary School. He had attended a private service at the
school where she had been universally remembered as a kind and wonderful
individual. He found it sad that even in 2021 women continued to be victims
and he promoted the Strategy as an important preventative measure.
The Deputy Mayor said the timeliness of the strategy was apt and that the
killing of Sabina Nessa was the latest in a series of recent high profilr attacks
on women. The Strategy she was supporting would tackle impacts with a
holistic and multi agency approach building on the strong existing
partnerships in Lewisham.
The Strategy was further supported by Councillors Barnham, Bonavia and
Best and agreed unanimously by all present.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Deputy
Mayor, and Cabinet Member for Safer Communities, Councillor Brenda
Dacres, the Mayor and Cabinet:
RESOLVED that the new Domestic Abuse and Violence against Women and
Girls Strategy for Lewisham, 2021-26 be approved
542. Borough-Wide Selective Licensing of the private rented sector - approval to
consult
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet,
for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) officers undertake a public consultation on the proposal for a Selective
Licensing scheme as set out in section 6;
(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing, Environment
and Public Realm to finalise the consultation documents; and
(3) the submission of the Selective Licensing application to the MHCLG be
paused pending the outcome of the consultation
543. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021-22
In presenting the report, Councillor De Ryk noted this was the last report
compiled by Director Selwyn Thompson and she recorded her thanks to him
for his contribution to Lewisham.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet

2

Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that the report, in particular the macroeconomic updates,
performance of investments to date, updates on capital expenditure and
borrowing in line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) prudential indicators, and compliance with the
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy, be noted.
544. Financial Monitoring 2021-22
In presenting the report, Councillor De Ryk noted this was the last report
compiled by Director Selwyn Thompson and she recorded her thanks to him
for his contribution to Lewisham.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Finance & Resources, Councillor Amanda De Ryk, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the current financial forecasts for the year ending 31 March 2022 be noted
and Executive Directors be requested to continue to work in bringing forward
action plans to manage down budget pressures within their directorates;
(2) officers submit a bid for up to £3m from the Government’s Social Housing
Decarbonisation Fund as set out; and
(3) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration
and Public Realm to undertake the procurement and delivery of the works in
consultation with the Executive Director for Corporate Resources.
545. Approval of a new Housing Allocations Scheme
Councillor Bell recorded his thanks to the Housing Select Committee and to
the officers involved in formulating the Policy.
Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the implementation of the Allocations Policy at Appendix 1 be approved;
and
(2) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration
and Public Realm to agree the date on which the new policy will take effect.
546. Small Sites Supplementary Planning Document

3

Having considered an open officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the representations received and the amendments to the SPD made
following public consultation be noted as shown in appendix 6;
(2) Sustainable Development Select Committee reviewed the final draft of the
SPD and in a meeting held on 13 September 2021 confirmed they were
happy with the document and the changes made, subject to a number of
grammatical amendments and having reminded officers of the agreed
additions to Appendix 3 of the SPD; and
(3) the adoption of the Small Sites SPD be approved.
547. Broadway Theatre Works delegated approval
Having considered open and confidential officer reports, and a presentation
by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Councillor Andre Bourne, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Executive Director for
Community Services to award the contract to a suitable Main Contractor to
undertake the refurbishment works.
548. A21 Development Framework
Having considered an open officer report and a submission by the
Sustainable Development Committee and presentations by the Cabinet
Member for Housing & Planning, Councillor Paul Bell, and the Chair of the
Sustainable Development Select Committee, Councillor Louise Krupski, the
Mayor and Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that:
(1) the written comments received from the meeting of Sustainable
Development Select Committee held on 15 September 2021 be received and
the Executive Director for Housing; Regeneration and Public Realm be asked
to prepare a response; and
(2) the content of the draft A21 Development Framework be approved for
public consultation.
549. Deptford Neighbourhood Action (DNA) Neighbourhood Forum redesignation decision
The item was introduced by Councillor Paul Bell who explained a 5 year
designation period had been agreed in 2016 and there was now an
application by Deptford Neighbourhood Area for redesignation. The Council

4

had held a six week consultation on redesignation resulting in 34 responses
evenly split between supporters and opponents. Councillor Bell said such
lukewarm support was unusual and other applications had ranged between
93% and 97% in favour. Objections were deemed to be significant and
indicated that community support was inconclusive at best.
The Director of Planning informed the Cabinet that late representations from
DNA and other parties had been received and published on the website. Her
conclusion having considered all evidence submitted was that redesignation
could not be supported given the level of support and neighbourhood planning
needed a larger group brought together to achieve agreed outcomes.
Vanessa Celosse on behalf of DNA addressed the Cabinet. She believed
DNA qualified to be redesignated and aimed to produce a Neighbourhood
Plan. She pointed out the outputs DNA had achieved and the consultations it
had carried out in Deptford where it had reached out to deprived communities.
She quoted the support received from the Deptford Society and Len Duvall
AM.
The Mayor said he understood the disappointment felt by DNA but there
remained a need so achieve a Neighbourhood Plan that had widespread
community support. He suggested Len Duvall AM be asked to act as a
conduit to bring to together all the groupings that wished to be involved.
In concluding, Councillor Bell embraced the idea of Len Duvall AM becoming
a possible future neutral conduit. He said he could not ignore the weight of
objections to redesignation which included five out of the six ward councillors.
He stressed he was proposing that redesignation was not being
recommended rather than any dedesignation.
Having considered an open officer report and confidential appendices, and
presentations by a member of the public, Vanessa Celosse and by the
Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning, Councill or Paul Bell, the Mayor and
Cabinet for the reasons set out in the report and by a vote of 6-0:
RESOLVED that
(1) the application for the re-designation of Deptford neighbourhood Action
forum be refused for the following reasons:
a) Whilst officers acknowledge the commitment and hard work carried out by
the forum to date, they are not convinced that the purpose of the forum
continues to reflect, in general terms, the character of the neighbourhood
planning area under section 61F(7)(a)(iii) of the TCPA 1990, as found through
the public consultation held on the forum re-designation application where
50% of the representations made objected to the re-designation of the forum.
b) Furthermore with competing community groups in the area and strained
relationships between the forum and other prominent groups, Officers remain
unconvinced that proceeding with the process will fulfil the forums agreed
constitution “to encourage, empower and enable the involvement of all

5

communities living and working in the defined neighbourhood area in the
preparation, production and implementation of the neighbourhood
Development plan” or to “Encourage community cohesion and active
citizenship” therefore concluding that the forum has not fulfilled the criteria of
having membership drawn from different places in the neighbourhood area
concerned and from different sections of the community in that area as
outlined under section 61F(7)(a)(ii) of the TCPA
(2) Officers be directed to work with community groups within the
neighbourhood area to establish whether a viable neighbourhood planning or
masterplanning process can be established to incorporate the views of all
community groups and the general public.
550. Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 or 3 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, and the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information

14

Broadway Theatre Works delegated authority (Part 2)

15
Appendices 2 -Deptford Neighbourhood Action (DNA) Neighbourhood
Forum re-designation decision.
551. Broadway Theatre Works delegated authority (Part 2)
This item was considered in conjunction with the Part 1 report on the same
subject.
552. Appendices 2 -Deptford Neighbourhood Action (DNA) Neighbourhood Forum
re-designation decision
Appendices showing personal information supplied by third parties that could
not be redacted were considered in conjunction with the open item on the
same subject.

The meeting closed at 7.24pm

6

